UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): April 27, 2015

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 0-9286 (Commission File Number) 56-0950585 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

4100 Coca-Cola Plaza, Charlotte, North Carolina 28211 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(704) 557-4400 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the For	rm 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously s	satisfy the filing obligation of the registr	rant under any of the
following provisions:			

- □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On April 27, 2015, Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated (the "Company") exercised the accordion loan feature of the five-year unsecured amended and restated revolving credit agreement the Company previously entered into on October 16, 2014 with the lenders named therein, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as issuing lender and administrative agent, Citibank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as co-syndication agents, and Branch Banking and Trust Company, as documentation agent. (the "Credit Agreement"). In connection with the exercise of such accordion loan feature, the Company entered into a Joinder and Commitment Increase Agreement (the "Commitment Increase Agreement") with certain lenders, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, thereby increasing the aggregate revolving credit commitments under the Credit Agreement by \$100 million, from \$350 million to \$450 million. After giving effect to such increase, the amount by which the revolving credit commitments may be further increased pursuant to the Credit Agreement has been reduced to zero.

As of the date hereof, there are approximately \$280 million of loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement. The Company will borrow an additional \$20 million under the Credit Agreement at or about the time of the closings of (i) the previously disclosed Asset Purchase Agreement entered into by the Company with Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of The Coca-Cola Company ("CCR") for the Paducah and Pikeville, Kentucky territories currently served by CCR and (ii) the previously disclosed Asset Exchange Agreement involving the exchange of the Company's territory in Jackson, Tennessee for territory currently served by CCR in Lexington, Kentucky, both of which closings are scheduled to occur on or about May 1, 2015.

Certain parties to the Credit Agreement and the Commitment Increase Agreement and certain of their respective affiliates have performed in the past, and may from time to time perform in the future, banking, investment banking and other advisory services for the Company and its affiliates for which they have received, and/or will receive, customary fees and expenses.

The foregoing description of the Commitment Increase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the contents of such agreement, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The disclosure required by this Item and included in Item 1.01 above is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>	Incorporated By Reference To
10.1	Joinder and Commitment Increase Agreement dated as of April 27, 2015 by and among Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated, a Delaware corporation, certain Lenders identified on the signature pages thereof, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A, as Administrative Agent.	Filed herewith.

Signature

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 28, 2015

$\begin{array}{c} \textbf{COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED} \\ \textbf{(REGISTRANT)} \end{array}$

By: /s/ James E. Harris

James E. Harris

Senior Vice President, Shared Services and Chief Financial Officer

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C.

EXHIBITS

CURRENT REPORT ON FORM 8-K

Date of Event Reported: April 27, 2015 Commission File No: 0-9286

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.

10.1 Doinder and Commitment Increase Agreement dated as of April 27, 2015 by and among Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated, a Delaware corporation, certain Lenders identified on the signature pages thereof, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A, as Administrative Agent.

Filed herewith.

Filed herewith.

JOINDER AND COMMITMENT INCREASE AGREEMENT

THIS JOINDER AND COMMITMENT INCREASE AGREEMENT dated as of April 27, 2015 (this "Agreement") by and among COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders identified on the signature pages hereto (each such Lender that is increasing its Revolving Credit Commitment pursuant to the terms hereof, an "Increasing Lender"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, a \$350,000,000 revolving credit facility was established pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 16, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.19(a) of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has delivered a Notice of Increase;

WHEREAS, the Increasing Lenders and Additional Lenders party to this Agreement have agreed to provide the Commitment Increase on the terms and conditions provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Section 1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided in the Credit Agreement.
- Section 2. <u>Commitment Increase</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions provided herein, the aggregate Revolving Credit Commitments under the Credit Agreement are hereby increased and the Credit Agreement is modified in the following respects.
 - 2.1 <u>Increase of Revolving Credit Commitments</u>. The Revolving Credit Commitments are increased under Section 2.19(a) of the Credit Agreement as shown below:

	Before Giving Effect	Amount of	After Giving Effect
	to Increase	Increase	to Increase
Revolving Credit Commitments	\$ 350,000,000	\$100,000,000	\$ 450,000,000

Schedule I (Lenders and Commitments) is amended to reflect the Commitment Increase as attached.

- 2.2 After giving effect to this Agreement and Commitment Increase hereunder, the aggregate amount by which the Revolving Credit Commitment may be increased pursuant to Section 2.19 of the Credit Agreement shall be reduced to zero.
- 2.3 The Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereby waive the requirement in Section 2.19(a)(i) of the Credit Agreement that the Notice of Increase must be given at least twenty (20) Business Days prior to the requested increase.

Section 3. Representations and Warranties. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants that:

- 3.1 The making and performance by the Borrower of this Agreement are within the Borrower's corporate powers and have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action;
- 3.2 This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with its terms, except as may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and except as the enforceability of this Agreement is subject to the application of general principles of equity (regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law), including, without limitation, (i) the possible unavailability of specific performance, injunctive relief or any other equitable remedy and (ii) concepts of materiality, reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing.
- 3.3 The representations and warranties of the Borrower in Article 4 (subject to updating in the case of Section 4.01(n)) are true and correct in all material respects as if made on and as of the date hereof (unless expressly stated to relate to an earlier date, in which case all such representations and warranties shall have been true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date); and
- 3.4 No Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would result from giving effect to this Agreement and the Commitment Increase hereunder on a pro forma basis (assuming for purposes hereof that the entire amount of the Revolving Credit Commitments, as increased hereby, are fully drawn and funded).

Section 4. Joinder of Additional Lenders.

- 4.1 Each of the Additional Lenders acknowledges and agrees that, upon its execution of this Agreement, such Additional Lender shall become a "Lender" under, and for all purposes of, the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and shall be subject to and bound by the terms thereof, and shall perform all the obligations of and shall have all rights of a Lender thereunder.
- 4.2 Each of the Additional Lenders hereby represents and warrants, and acknowledges and agrees that (i) the making and performance by such Additional Lender of this Agreement are within such Additional Lender's corporate powers, such Additional Lender has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action to become a Lender under the Credit Agreement and that the Credit Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Additional Lender, enforceable against such Additional Lender in accordance with its terms, except as may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and except as the enforceability of this Agreement is subject to the application of general principles of equity (regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law), including, without limitation, (a) the possible unavailability of specific performance, injunctive relief or any other equitable remedy and (b) concepts of materiality, reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing, (ii) it meets all of the requirements of an Eligible Assignee under the Credit Agreement and (iii) it has received a copy of the Credit Agreement, together with copies of the most recent financial statements available under Section 5.01(a)(i) and (ii) of the Credit Agreement and such other documents and such other information as it has deemed appropriate to make its own credit decision to enter into this Agreement, and based on such information, has made such analysis and decision independently and without reliance on the Administrative Agent or any other Lender.

- 4.3 Except as set forth in this Agreement, the Additional Lenders' Revolving Credit Commitments shall be subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
 - 4.4 The Borrower and Administrative Agent confirm and approve each Additional Lender as an Eligible Assignee.
- Section 5. Revolving Credit Commitments by the Increasing Lenders and the Additional Lenders.
- 5.1 The Increasing Lenders acknowledge and agree to an increase in their respective commitments as shown on <u>Schedule I</u> to the Credit Agreement, as revised and attached hereto.
- 5.2 The Additional Lenders acknowledge and agree to their respective commitments as shown on <u>Schedule I</u> to the Credit Agreement, as revised and attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the full amount of the increase in the Revolving Credit Commitments is being provided by Increasing Lenders and no Additional Lenders are party to this Agreement.

Section 6. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. The effectiveness of this Agreement is subject to satisfaction of all of the following conditions precedent, each in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent:

- 6.1 Receipt by the Administrative Agent of fully executed copies of this Agreement and promissory notes for the Lenders, to the extent such promissory notes are requested in accordance with Section 2.18(d) of the Credit Agreement.
- 6.2 Receipt by the Administrative Agent of certificate of a Responsible Officer of the Borrower, certifying that (i) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (ii) the representations and warranties of the Borrower in Article 4 (subject to updating in the case of Section 4.01(n)) of the Credit Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as if made on and as of the date hereof (unless expressly stated to relate to an earlier date, in which case all such representations and warranties shall have been true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date), (iii) the Moody's Rating was equal to at least Baa3 on the date that the Borrower gave the Notice of Increase in respect hereof and is equal to at least BaB3 on the date hereof, (iv) the S&P Rating was equal to at least BBB- on the date that the Borrower gave the Notice of Increase in respect hereof and is equal to at least BBB- on the date hereof and (v) the Borrower has not reduced the Revolving Credit Commitments under Section 2.05 of the Credit Agreement prior to the date hereof.
 - 6.3 Receipt by the Administrative Agent of opinions of counsel for the Borrower reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.
- 6.4 Receipt by the Administrative Agent of certified copies of resolutions of the Board of Directors of the Borrower approving the Commitment Increase.
- 6.5 Payment of fees owing in connection with this Agreement, including upfront fees payable in connection with the Commitment Increase and fees and expenses of counsel for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders.

For purposes of determining compliance with the conditions provided herein, each Increasing Lender and each Additional Lender shall be deemed to have consented to, approved or accepted, and to have been satisfied with, each document, delivery and other requirement hereunder, unless the Administrative Agent shall have received notice to the contrary prior to the effective date of this Agreement.

Section 7. Reallocation. Upon the effectiveness of this Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall make such reallocations, sales, assignments and other relevant actions in respect of each Lender's credit exposure under the Credit Agreement as are necessary in order that Lender's Revolving Credit Exposure and outstanding Advances hereunder reflects Lender's Ratable Share of the outstanding aggregate Revolving Credit Exposures on the date hereof, and the Borrower hereby agrees to compensate, unless otherwise waived by such Increasing Lender in its sole discretion, each Increasing Lender for any and all losses, costs and expenses incurred by such Increasing Lender in connection with the sale and assignment of any Eurodollar Rate Advances and such reallocation described above, in each case on the terms and in the manner set forth in Section 8.04(c) of the Credit Agreement.

Section 8. Full Force and Effect. Except as modified hereby, all of the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents (including schedules and exhibits thereto) shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 9. Expenses. The Borrower agrees to pay all reasonable costs and expenses of the Administrative Agent in connection with the preparation, execution and delivery of this Agreement.

Section 10. Notice. For purposes of the Credit Agreement, the initial notice address of each Additional Lender shall be as set forth below on its signature page to this Agreement.

Section 11. Execution in Counterparts; Electronic Execution. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by telecopy, e-mailed .pdf or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of the actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

Section 12. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature pages follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{COCA\text{-}COLA}}$ BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED, as the Borrower

By: /s/ Clifford M. Deal, III

Name: Clifford M. Deal, III
Title: Vice President and Treasurer

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent and as a Lender

By: /s/ Patrick S. Thornton

Name: Patrick S. Thornton Title: Executive Director

CITIBANK, N.A., as a Lender

By: /s/ Kenneth E. Quinn

Name: Kenneth E. Quinn Title: Vice President

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a Lender

By: /s/ Ashley Walsh

Name: Ashley Walsh Title: Director

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY, as a Lender

By: /s/ Stuart M. Jones

Name: Stuart M. Jones
Title: Senior Vice President

COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A., "RABOBANK NEDERLAND" NEW YORK BRANCH, as a Lender

By: /s/ Aurelie Vancauwenberghe

Name: Aurelie Vancauwenberghe

Title: Vice President

By: /s/ Claire Laury

Name: Claire Laury
Title: Executive Director

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a Lender

By: /s/ Jessica F. Sidhom

Name: Jessica F. Sidhom
Title: Senior Vice President

SOUTH STATE BANK, as a Lender

By: /s/ Cutter D. Davis Jr.

Name: Cutter D. Davis Jr.
Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE I

Lenders and Commitments

Increasing Lenders	Revolving Credit Commitment
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	\$ 103,000,000
CITIBANK, N.A.	\$ 103,000,000
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	\$ 103,000,000
BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY	\$ 66,000,000
COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A., "RABOBANK NEDERLAND" NEW YORK BRANCH	\$ 25,000,000
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	\$ 25,000,000
SOUTH STATE BANK	\$ 25,000,000
Total	\$ 450,000,000

Additional Lenders

None.